

FEB 17 1967

JOHN F. DAVIS, CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1966

No. 395

RICHARD PERRY LOVING, ET UX.,

Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BERNARD S. COHEN

PHILIP J. HIRSCHKOP

110 North Royal Street

Alexandria, Virginia

Attorneys for Appellants

WILLIAM D. ZABEL

52 Wall Street

New York, New York

ARTHUR L. BERNEY

67 Winthrop Road

Brookline, Mass.

MARVIN M. KARPATKIN

MELVIN L. WULF

156 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York

DAVID CARLINER

1424 16th Street, N.W.

Washington, D. C.

Of Counsel

INDEX

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Citation to Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	4
Questions Presented	6
Statement of the Case	6
Summary of Argument	8

ARGUMENT:

I. The validity of the entire Virginia statutory scheme prohibiting interracial marriage is at issue in this case	11
II. The history of the Virginia anti-miscegenation laws shows they are relics of slavery and expressions of racism	15
Early History	16
Racial Integrity Act of 1924	20
III. Anti-miscegenation laws cause immeasurable social harm	24
IV. The legislative history of the Fourteenth Amendment does not exempt anti-miscegenation laws from its application	28

	PAGE
V. The Virginia anti-miscegenation laws are racially discriminatory and deny appellants equal protection of the laws	31
VI. The Virginia anti-miscegenation laws violate the due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	38
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:

Cases:

Anderson v. Martin, 375 U. S. 399 (1964)	33
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U. S. 497 (1954)	39
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U. S. 483 (1954)	10,
25-26, 29, 31, 32	32
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60 (1917)	39
Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority, 365 U. S. 715 (1961)	30
Dorsey v. State Athletic Comm., 168 F. Supp. 149 (E. D. La. 1958), aff'd per curiam, 359 U. S. 533 (1959)	33
Greenhow v. James' Executor, 80 Va. 636 (1885)	12, 13
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U. S. 479 (1965)	3, 38, 39
Hamm v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 230 F. Supp. 156 (E. D. Va.), aff'd per curiam, 379 U. S. 19 (1964)	33
Hirabayashi v. U. S., 320 U. S. 81 (1943)	33
Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell, 290 U. S. 398 (1934)	31

	PAGE
In re Shun Takahashi's Estate, 113 Mont. 400, 129 P. 2d 217 (1942)	12
Jackson v. City and County of Denver, 109 Colo. 196, 124 P. 2d 240 (1942)	32
Kinney v. Commonwealth, 71 Va. 858 (1878)	13, 14
Largent v. Texas, 318 U. S. 418 (1943)	3
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U. S. 390 (1922)	38
McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U. S. 184 (1964)	14, 29, 32, 33, 34
McPherson v. Commonwealth, 69 Va. 939 (1877)	14
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U. S. 449 (1958)	39
NAACP v. Button, 371 U. S. 415 (1963)	39
Naim v. Naim, 197 Va. 80, 87 S. E. 2d 749, vacated and remanded, 350 U. S. 891 (1955), aff'd, 197 Va. 734, 90 S. E. 2d 849, appeal dismissed, 350 U. S. 985 (1956)	11, 34, 36
Nebbia v. New York, 291 U. S. 502 (1934)	39
Norris v. Alabama, 294 U. S. 587 (1935)	29
Oyama v. California, 332 U. S. 633 (1948)	33
Pace v. Alabama, 106 U. S. 583 (1883)	29, 32
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U. S. 319 (1937)	38
Perez v. Sharp, 32 Cal. 2d 711, 198 P. 2d 17 (1948) (sub nom. Perez v. Lippold)	38
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1 (1948)	32
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U. S. 535 (1942)	38
Stevens v. U. S., 146 F. 2d 120 (10th Cir. 1944)	12
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U. S. 303 (1880)	29

53
4055

	PAGE
Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission, 334 U. S. 410 (1948)	33
Toler v. Oakwood Smokeless Coal Corp., 173 Va. 425, 4 S. E. 2d 364 (1939)	12
Watson v. City of Memphis, 373 U. S. 526 (1963)	33
Williams v. Bruffy, 96 U. S. 176 (1877)	3
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U. S. 356 (1886)	33
 <i>United States Constitution:</i>	
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U. S. C. §1257(2)	3
42 U. S. C. §416(h)(1)	12
 <i>Virginia Code Annotated:</i>	
§1-14 (Supp. 1964)	<i>passim</i>
§18.1-188 (1950)	14
§18.1-193 (1950)	14
§20-50 (1950)	23
§20-53 (1950)	23
§20-54 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
§20-57 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
§20-58 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
§20-59 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
§20-60 (1960)	18
§2253 (1887)	13

	PAGE
2 Laws of Virginia 170 (Hening 1823)	17
3 Laws of Virginia 86 (Hening 1823)	17
Virginia Acts of Assembly, 1877-78, ch. VII, §3	13
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Avins, Anti-Miscegenation Laws and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Intent, 52 Va. L. Rev. 1224 (1966)	28
Applebaum, Miscegenation Statutes: A Constitutional and Social Problem, 53 Geo. L. J. 49 (1965)	31-32, 38
Bickel, The Least Dangerous Branch (1962)	32
Bickel, The Original Understanding and the Segre- gation Decision, 69 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1956)	30
Black, The Lawfulness of the Segregation Decisions, 69 Yale L. J. 421 (1960)	31
Bloch, Miscegenation, Melaleukation and Mr. Lincoln's Dog (Schaum Publ. Co., N. Y. 1958)	2
Bruce, Economic History of Virginia in the Seven- teenth Century (MacMillan & Co. 1896)	16, 17, 18
Cash, The Mind of the South (1941)	24, 25
Cox, The South's Part in Mongrelizing the Nation (White America Society, Richmond 1926)	23
Cox, White America (White America Society, Rich- mond 1923)	20
Cummins & Kane, Miscegenation, The Constitution and Science, 38 Dicta 24 (1961)	37

Fried, A Four-Letter Word That Hurts (Saturday Review, October 2, 1965)	35
Greenberg, Race Relations and American Law 348 (1959)	12
Journal of the Senate of the Commonwealth of Virginia (Supt. of Public Printing, Richmond 1924)	21
Kaplan, Miscegenation Issue in the Election of 1864, XXXIV Journal of Negro History 277 (July, 1949)	2
Kelly, Clio and the Court: An Illicit Love Affair, 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 119	30
Letter to the Editor From Members of the Dept. of Anthropology of Columbia University, New York Times, December 15, 1964	37
Montagu, Man's Most Dangerous Myth: The Fallacy of Race (4th ed. 1964)	35
Myrdal, An American Dilemma (1962)	24, 25, 26, 27
Pettigrew, A Profile of the Negro American (1964)	24, 25
Pittman, The Fourteenth Amendment: Its Intended Effect on Anti-Miscegenation Laws, 43 N. C. L. Rev. 92 (1964)	28
Restatement, Conflict of Laws §§133-134 (1934)	13
Restatement (Second), Conflict of Laws §132 (Ten. Draft No. 4-1957)	13
Reuter, The American Race Problem: A Study of the Negro (Revised ed., Thos. Y. Crowell Co., N. Y. 1938)	16, 17, 20

	PAGE
Richmond Times Dispatch, February 17, 1924, p. 6	21
Richmond Times Dispatch, February 13, 1924, p. 1	22
Seidelson, Miscegenation Statutes and the Supreme Court: A Brief Prediction of What the Court Will Do and Why, <i>Catholic U. L. Rev.</i> 156 (1966)	12
Shapiro, <i>Race Mixture</i> (UNESCO 1965)	37
Smith, <i>Killers of the Dream</i> (1961 ed.)	25, 26
Taintor, <i>Marriage in the Conflict of Laws</i> , 9 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 607 (1956)	13-14
The Race Question and Modern Science: The Statement of the Nature of Race and Race Differences, Article 7 (UNESCO 1952)	37
United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Article 16.1	38
Wadlington, <i>The Loving Case: Virginia's Anti-Miscegenation Statute in Historical Perspective</i> , 52 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1189 (1966)	15, 17, 19, 22
Wechsler, <i>Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , 73 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1959)	30, 32
Weinberger, <i>A Reappraisal of the Constitutionality of Miscegenation Statutes</i> , 42 <i>Cornell L. Q.</i> 208 (1957) ..	35
